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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Miss V Lee

	Scheme
	Hellmann International Forwarders Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	Trustees of the Hellmann International Forwarders Pension Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject

Miss Lee complains that she should not be made to pay for the errors made by the Trustees which resulted in an overpayment of her pension benefits.  In particular, she says that she should not be made to repay any outstanding overpaid monies relating to the period between 2002 and 2010 because she received a letter in November 2010 which incorrectly stated that all overpayments had been recovered at that time.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees.  The money Miss Lee received in error has been spent and is not recoverable.  The Trustees should also pay Miss Lee £400 to compensate her for her distress and inconvenience.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Miss Lee began receiving her pension in March 2002, aged 60, having elected to take a tax free cash sum of £8,324.65 with a reduced pension of £2,098.98 per annum.

2. In 2010, Beaumont Robinson Ltd (Beaumont Robinson), the Scheme administrators at the time, informed Miss Lee that there had been an overpayment of her pension in the sum of £159.73.  This overpayment had occurred because the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) earned before 6 April 1988 had been wrongly increased by 3% when no increases should have been applied.  This overpayment was subsequently recouped from her pension and Miss Lee received a letter dated 4 November 2010 from Beaumont Robinson, which confirmed that “all the overpaid amounts have now been repaid”.
3. From 1 July 2011, First Actuarial LLP (First Actuarial) took over as the Scheme administrators and undertook a full review of the calculation of members’ benefits.  At that stage, it was discovered that Beaumont Robinson had failed to identify the full extent of the overpayment of pension to Miss Lee since the date of her retirement in March 2002.  First Actuarial determined that, in addition to the overpayment which had been identified in 2010, there had been a further total overpayment of £5,038.67 as at 1 August 2012.  This had been caused by: increases being applied to the part of her entitlement earned before 1 January 1985 when they should not have been; the incorrect application of a “lower earnings limit offset” which reduced pensionable salary for pension earned between 1 January 1989 and 1 April 1994; and the incorrect increase applied to the GMP earned from 6 April 1988 which had been routinely increased by 3% rather than in line with price inflation, subject to a maximum of 3%.
4. Miss Lee’s pension in payment was reduced from £2,382.60 per annum to £1,812.48 per annum as a result of the recalculation.
5. On 10 July 2012, First Actuarial wrote to Miss Lee.  They explained the review and the reasons for the errors.  They enclosed an apologetic letter from the Chair of the Trustees.  First Actuarial set out options for repaying the overpaid monies, including a one-off payment of the entire sum or repayment over a period of 60 months from 8 August 2012.  They asked for a reply by 23 July.

6.  On 12 July 2012, Miss Lee requested that the repayment period be extended to 99 months and the Trustees agreed to this proposal in correspondence dated 13 July 2012.  Having reconsidered the matter, however, Miss Lee wrote to the Trustees on 19 July 2012 requesting that they did not proceed with the revised repayment plan until she had received third party advice.  The Trustees rejected this proposal and decided to deduct monies from her pension in accordance with the revised repayment plan that she had suggested, a course of action which they confirmed to Miss Lee in correspondence dated 26 July 2012.
7. Following the involvement of The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) from July 2012, the Trustees agreed to extend the period over which the overpaid monies would be recouped to 124 months and to pay Miss Lee an ex-gratia sum of £400, which they initially proposed to deduct from the outstanding overpaid monies, before later proposing to pay this money direct to Miss Lee.  They also provided Miss Lee with information, in December 2012, which they said would allow her to reclaim tax paid on the overpaid monies from HMRC.  Miss Lee did not agree to these proposals and the Trustees have confirmed that since August 2012 the overpaid monies have been deducted from her pension at the rate of £51 per month in line with the repayment plan she had suggested.  They have also confirmed that the ex-gratia award has not been applied to the recovery of the overpaid monies.
8. At a late stage of my office’s investigation, the Trustees proposed (with reasons) a reduction of the amount recoverable from £5,039 to £3,000.  This balance would be recovered over 124 months from August 2012.  Taking account of the money recovered so far, this would result in a deduction of £19.73 for 106 months.
Summary of Miss Lee’s position
9. Miss Lee says that she acted to her detriment as a result of being given incorrect information with regard to her entitlement in February 2002.  She says she took out a loan of £2,000 from a family friend in March 2002, which she spent on various items, including a new door, freeview box, fireplace, bed, cooker, fridge, roof and chimney repairs over the period between 2002 and 2007, which amounted to a total of approximately £2,000.  She says that she would only have borrowed between £1,000 and £1,500 to cover essential repairs to her property if she had known her true entitlement.  She also says that she went on two foreign holidays in 2005 and 2007 which she would not have done had she been aware of her true position, but which she has not been able to evidence except for a receipt for the purchase of 140 Euros in September 2005.  She has confirmed that, as at 24 May 2013, she had repaid £1,275 of the loan from her friend and that, when making purchases, she bought things as she could afford them and shopped around for the cheapest deals.
10. She should not be liable for the overpayments which had been paid to her before November 2010 as she had been informed in correspondence dated 4 November 2010 that all overpayments had been recouped at that stage.  She believed that this letter was a “binding and truthful statement”.  The fact that the true extent of the overpayment was not identified at that time amounts to “gross maladministration”.
11. She was put under pressure to agree a repayment plan and to do so within a time scale of less than two weeks.  She was left in no doubt that the Trustees would “withhold as much of [her] pension as they saw fit” unless she agreed to their “demands” to repay the overpaid monies.
12. Any reduction to her income will have a negative impact on her finances.  Her only income is her state pension of approximately £563.52 per month and the pension that she received from the Scheme of £198 per month which was reduced to around £100 in August 2012.  Her usual outgoings amount to about £480 a month but this does not include other ad hoc expenses such as optician and dentist fees and clothing, holiday and socialising costs.  She says that she is now unable to do the things that “make a difference” in her life such as socialising or buying gifts for her godson due to her reduction in income.
13. She has some savings in an ISA account which increased by £2,200 between 2004 and 2010, including yearly interest payments of over £100 per annum.
14. She is now suffering a reduction in income for a mistake that was not her fault.  She is not an expert in pensions and she put her faith in the Scheme administrators and Trustees.  Her health is poor and she has suffered significant upset and worry as a result of the overpayment, especially as she is concerned that further mistakes could happen in the future.
Summary of the Trustee’s position
15. The Trustees accept that there has been a series of errors by their previous administrators regarding the calculation of Miss Lee’s benefits.  They were appalled at the errors identified and agree that these errors amount to maladministration.  However, they consider that it is necessary and appropriate to apply corrections and to recover overpaid monies in order to ensure that members receive only their correct entitlement in accordance with the terms of the Trust Deed and Rules.  In seeking to recover the overpayment, they are acting in the interests of all the Scheme beneficiaries.
16. They have sought to reduce as far as possible the impact of the repayment deductions by accepting Miss Lee’s initial repayment proposal and by agreeing to a further extension of the time over which the overpayment should be repaid.  They have also agreed to pay Miss Lee £400 in compensation for her distress and inconvenience, which they consider to be an appropriate sum.
17. Contrary to Miss Lee’s suggestion, there was no attempt to coerce her into accepting a repayment plan.
18. They have always wanted to work with Miss Lee to find an acceptable conclusion to this unfortunate event and consider the above proposal represents a fair and reasonable solution to this matter, equitable to Miss Lee and the other beneficiaries of the Scheme.
Conclusions
19. Miss Lee says that she felt “rushed” into responding to the letter of 10 July 2012 which requested her response to proposals for the recovery of the overpaid monies.  I note that that letter effectively gave her 13 days within which to respond.  Whilst this deadline was tight, I do not consider that it was so unreasonable as to amount to maladministration in the circumstances.  (I note that it was not demanding in tone and enclosed the letter of apology from the Chair or the Trustees.)  Miss Lee suggested a revised repayment plan on terms that she felt comfortable with and the Trustees extended the repayment period as a result.  I do not consider that there is evidence that she was coerced into agreeing a repayment schedule as she has suggested.
20. The figures quoted to Miss Lee at the time of her retirement and the benefits that were put into payment from March 2002 until August 2012, were overstated and I consider that the errors in the calculation of her benefits amount to maladministration.  There is no suggestion that Miss Lee should have been aware of these errors.  The Trustees also accept that the information given to her in November 2010 regarding the extent of the overpayment was incorrect, which again amounts to maladministration.

21. The fact that the pension benefits Miss Lee received were greater than her entitlement does not in itself entitle her to the higher sums, however.  The Trustees can only pay members the benefits that they are entitled to receive under the rules of the Scheme and they generally have a legal right to reclaim money which has been overpaid.

22. Miss Lee has suggested that she should not be expected to repay the overpayments which took place between 2002 and 2010 in light of the contents of the letter of 4 November 2010.  It is apparent that despite that letter the true extent of the overpaid monies had not been identified at that stage, nor were they fully recovered.
23. Regardless of the 2010 letter, Miss Lee may be able to retain some or all of the overpayments if her financial position has changed as a result of the overpayment and it would be inequitable to require her to repay the money.

24. Miss Lee says that she would not have borrowed £2,000 if she had known of her true entitlement but would have instead borrowed between £1,000 and £1,500 to cover essential repairs to her property.  She has provided confirmation of her monthly income and outgoings which indicate that, in the period before the overpayment was identified, she had a disposable income of around £280 per month which did not including ad hoc expenditure such as medical fees.  The overpayment that she received was initially about £35 per month gross although this had risen to around £47 per month gross by the time that the overpayment was discovered.  This, therefore, represented a sizeable part of her disposable income.  Her savings increased by £2,200 between 2004 and 2010 including interest.  This suggests that the overpaid monies were spent rather than saved as she received substantially more in overpaid pension during the same period.
25. I have considered Miss Lee’s comments, particularly those about her financial position and I have reviewed the bank statements she has provided.  In the circumstances, I find that she would have borrowed (and hence spent) less than £2,000 had she been paid her true entitlement.  

26. The Trustees have proposed that the loan and the holidays should be taken into account to the extent of reducing the recoverable sum to £3,000.  However, I find that on top of any identifiable expenditure the overpayment generally has been subsumed into Miss Lee’s monthly income and has ultimately been spent on her day to day living resulting in her adopting a slightly higher standard of living than she would otherwise have done had she not received the overpaid monies. This amounts to a change of position and my decision is that the overpayment is therefore not recoverable to any extent.  I uphold her complaint on this basis.
27. Notification of the overpayment would have been distressing to Miss Lee, especially since she had been informed in November 2010 that all overpayments had been repaid at that time when this did not later prove to be the case.  She will have experienced disappointment at receiving a lower future income and has been inconvenienced in her pursuit of this matter with my office.  The Trustees have offered to pay £400 to Miss Lee in compensation for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered as a result of their maladministration.  I consider that £400 is in line with previous awards made by this Office and is a reasonable sum to compensate Miss Lee.  I therefore make no additional award in that respect.
Directions

28. The Trustees are not to pursue Miss Lee for recovery of the overpayment. 
29. In addition, within 28 days of this Determination:

· Miss Lee’s pension should be restored to its correct level and money already taken from her as part of the repayment plan in place from August 2012 should be returned, including interest paid at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.  The interest is to be simple, calculated from the date of each deduction from an instalment, to the date of repayment.
· The Trustees should also pay Miss Lee £400 to compensate her for her distress, disappointment and inconvenience in this matter.
Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman

30 January 2014
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